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Subject: NHN Study - 21 Mill St. Co;mzication

Attachments: Letter to City June 16, 2014.pdf cow: A oc 1A ‘ (5
Item: \

From: Alan Young [maiito:Alan Young]

Sent: Monday, June 16, 2014 4:20 PM

To: tony.iacobelli@vaughan.ca; info@topchi.ca; jsh@livingbox.ca; msimaan@kramersimaan.com;
Jeffrey.Abrams@vaughan.ca; Bruce McCall-Richmond

Subject: NHN Study - 21 Mill St.

Hi Tony, further to our discussion, please find attached our submission for Committee of the Whole tomorrow.
if you require further information, please let me know.

Thanks,

Alan

Alan Young, BES, MSc, MCIP, RPP
Senior Associate
In the Vaughan office

Vaughan office: T. 905.738.8080 ext. 231 | 201 Millway Ave, Suite 19, Vaughan, ON. 4K SK8
Oakville office; T: 905.844.8748 ext. 231 | 1660 N. Service Rd. E, Suite 114, Oakville, ON. L6H 7G3
Toronto office: T: 416.640.9917 ext. 231 | 127 Berkeley Street, Toronto, ON. M5A 2X1
1-800.363.3558 | F: 905.738.6637 | ayoung@wesionconsulting.com | www.westonconsulfing.com
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June 18, 2014
File 6774

Mr. Tony lacobelli

Senior Environmental Planner
City of Vaughan

2141 Major Mackenzie Drive,
Vaughan ON L6A 1T1

Dear Sir,

RE: NATURAL HERITAGE NETWORK STUDY
AMENDMENTS TO THE VAUGHAN OFFICIAL PLAN 2010 (“VOP 2010”)
MOHSEN CHARMCHY - 21 MILL STREET
FILE 25.5.4

Further to our discussion this will confirm my request on behalf of Mr. Charmchy, the owner of
the property at 21 Mill Street, that the VOP 2010 be amended to delete his entire property from
the Natural Heritage Network on the grounds that:

» itis located outside the Don River valley feature; and
» the property comprises a new lot that was created by consent last year for the purpose of
constructing a new detached dwelling.

The land use designation of the subject property in OPA 210 is “Low Density Residential”. VOP
2010 redesignates the lands to “Natural Area". This redesignation was appealed by the former
owner, Monica Murad, to the Ontaric Municipal Board. The appeal has not yet been heard.
Monica Murad continues to own the retained Iot located immediately to the west at 15 Mill Street.

When the consent application was considered by the Committee of Adjustment, there were no
objections expressed by the Toronto and Region Conservation Authority ("“TRCA”) because the
lot is located above the top of bank of the Dan River valley, which is located on the opposite side
of Mill Street. The TRCA required the submission of a geotechnical report which established that
the subject property was in a stable condition suitable for the construction of a detached
dwelling. A copy of the TRCA letter dated May 9, 2013, is attached.

I would accordingly request that Schedule 13 (“Land Use”) of VOP 2010 be amended to return
the subject property at 21 Mill Street fo an appropriate residential designation, i.e. Low-Rise
Residential. 1 would also request that the property be removed from the "Core Feature”

Vaughan office 201 Millway Ave., Sulte 13, Vaughan, Ontaric L4K 5K8 T, 905.738.8080 Oakville office 1650 North ServiceRd. E,,
Suite 114, Oakville, Ontario L6H 7G3 T. $05.844.8749 westonconsulting.com 1-800.363.3558 F.805.738.6637
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designation shown on Schedule 2 ("Natural Heritage Network” and from any other schedule
indicating inclusion of the property within the Natural Heritage Network.

Please notify me of the adoption of any official plan amendment that may arise from the study.
Thank you for your assistance.

Yours truly,
Weston Consulting
Per:

Nl e

Alan Young, BES, MSc-MCIP, RPP
Senior Associate

c. M. Charmchy
M. Simaan, Kramer Simaan Dhillon LLP
J. Barmi, Architect
J. Abrams, City Clerk

Yaughan office 201 Miftway Ave., Sulte 18, Vaughan, Ontario L4K 5K8 T. 905.738.8080 Oakvlille office 1560 North Service Rd. E,,
Sulte 114, Ozkvllle, Ontario L6H 7G3 T. 905.844.8749 westonconsulting.com 1-800.363.3558 F.205.738.6637
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_ BY MAIL AND FAX {805) 832-8535

Mr. Todd Coles

Sacretary Treasirer

Committes of Adjustment -
City of Vaughan - :
2141 Major Mackenzle Drive

Vaughan, Ontarlc  L6A 1T3

Dear Mr. Coles:

Re:  Commiites of Adjustment Applications A121/13 and Boos/13
15 Ml Street
Lots 6 & 7, Part of Lot 5, RP 328
City of Vaughan, York Reglon
(Monica Murad)

This lettar will acknowledga recalpt of the abova noted variance and eansent applications, Toronto and
Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) staff hava reviewed the application and offers the foltowing
commants. . . .

Background
It is our understanding that the purpose of the above-nated applications are to permit the severancs of the
subject property to create a new lot for future residential development. ' :

Appliceble Pollcles and Regulations .

The sublect property is partially located within & Reguiated Area of the Don HRiver watershed. In
accordance with Ontarlo Regulation 168/08 (Devalopment, Inferferance with Watlands and Alterations to
Sharefines and Walercourses Regutation), a parmit Is required from the TRCA priar to any of the following-
works {aking place! : ’ i

a) straightening, changing, divering or Interfering in any way with the axisting-channel of a fivar,
crak, stream or watercourse, or for changing or interfering in any way with a watiarid;

b) devalgpmant, if in the opinlon of the-authority, the controf of flaoding, erosion, dynamic beaches

_ or poflution or the conservation of land may be affacted by the development.

Development Is definad as:

)] the conatruotion, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind,
ii) any changs ta a bullding or structure that would have the sffect of aitering the use or potential use
of the bullding or structure, increasing the aize af the biilding or structura or Increasing the )
- number of dwelling units in the bullding or structure, .
i} shte grading, ' . '
v} the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material, originating on the sita
or elsewhera. . -

In addition, the TRCA's Vallay and Stream Corridor Managemerit Pragram (VSCMP) seis aut dwdbphem
guidslines for properties Influsnced by vallay and stream oarridors._ The avarali nhjective of the VSCMP

F\Hame\Publio\Developmant Senvicas\York Reglon\VaughaniA121-13 & BODS-18 - 15 MIt Btwpd
Membar of Conservation Ontario
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policlas 1s to pravent new development from ocourring within arsas that may introducs risk to ltfe and
praperty assaciated withi finading, erosion, and siope stabllity, or that [s not compatible with the praotection
of these areas In thelr natural state. VECMP palicles define the valley and straam corridor boundary by the
greater of the long-term-stabla tap-af-bank (where there Is a wall-dsfined feature) plus 10 metras {riland, or
the flood plain (where there Is no valiay feature) plus 10 metres Intand. The corridor boundary Is glso
extendad to Include any significant adjacent vagetation. Pleasa note that the fragmentation of the
ownership of valley and stream coridors is discouraged under the VSCMP.

Comments ' '

The subject proparty Is partially regulated under Ontario Regulation 166/06 as tha East Don Rivef valley
cortjdor is located on the north slde of Mill Street and the top-of-slopa of the valley wall Is located along
the edge of the roadway (approximately B metrés from the subjact property).

Based upon a Geotachnical Letter of Opinlon, preparad by Soil Engineers Ltd., dated Aprdl 18, 2013,
racsivad by the TRCA April 22, 2018, TRCA staff are satisfied thet the propased lot and aventual proposad
dwefling are adaquately setback from the long-term-stable top-of-siope (approximétely 10 metres frama 3
horizontal : 1 vertical gradiant lins to the new lof). .

Pleass nota that 8 smell portion of the proposed severed lot would remain within a THCA fegulatgd area
due to the proximity of the valley corridor and long-term-stable top-of-slops. Howaver, TRCA staff are
safisfied that the proposat doas not result in tha fragmentation of ownership of the vallay system.

Recommaendations : .o K
In light of the abovs, TRCA staff have no objections to the above noted Committes of Adjustment
applioations, as submittad subjact to the following.cohditions:

1. Theapplicant submit the variance application fee of $1,200 payable to the Tarontn and Heglon
Canservation Authonity,

Howsvér. please be advised that al futu.ra development propasals should be circulated to the THCA for
aur review and approval prior to any works teking placa.

Fees

By copy of this letter, the applicant is advised that the- TRCA has implemanted a fee schedule for our
planning appllcation review services. This application Is subject to a $1,200 severance application raview
fam which has been included as a condition for our clearance of thesa applications. The applicant [s
responsible for fee payment and should forward the application fee to this office as soon as poesible.

We trust thesa commens are.of asslstance, Should you have any questians, please do not hasitate to
contact the undersigned. .

Planning and Development
Extenslon 5724

s

e Alan Young, Weston Consulting (fax: 805-738-8637)
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